amount that total sublease rental exceeded the lease obligations, and decreasing
reported earnings in the subsequent periods in which the excess should have been
recognized. See "Overall Impact of the Restatement" above for the amount of such
restatements. The Company's prior methodology had no effect on stores closed as
part of the Asset Disposition Initiative discussed in Note 6 of the Company's
Consolidated Financial Statements.

The following is a summary of the significant effects of the restatement on the
Company's Statements of Consolidated Operations for the 12 and 40 weeks ended
December 1, 2001:

   12 Weeks Ended December 1, 2001
   -----------------------------------------------------------
(Dollars in thousands)   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ------------------   ------------------  -----------------

Statement of Consolidated Operations
------------------------------------
Cost of merchandise sold   $   (1,799,951)   $   1,475   $   (1,798,476)
Gross margin   725,437   1,475   726,912
Store operating, general and administrative expense   (866,721)   4,525   (862,196)
(Loss) income from operations   (141,284)   6,000   (135,284)
Interest expense   (19,410)   (1,085)   (20,495)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (159,244)   4,915   (154,329)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   66,757   (2,064)   64,693
Net (loss) income   (92,487)   2,851   (89,636)

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

10

Net (loss) income - basic and diluted   $   (2.41)   $   0.07   $   (2.34)

   40 Weeks Ended December 1, 2001
   -----------------------------------------------------------
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ------------------   ------------------  -----------------
Statement of Consolidated Operations
------------------------------------
Cost of merchandise sold   $   (6,036,316)   $   9,766   $   (6,026,550)
Gross margin   2,424,956   9,766   2,434,722
Store operating, general and administrative expense   (2,536,073)   11,968   (2,524,105)
(Loss) income from operations   (111,117)   21,734   (89,383)
Interest expense   (68,354)   (3,615)   (71,969)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (174,287)   18,119   (156,168)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   71,430   (7,610)   63,820
Net (loss) income   (102,857)   10,509   (92,348)
Net (loss) income - basic and diluted   $   (2.68)   $   0.27   $   (2.41)

3.   Income Taxes

The income tax provision recorded for the 40 weeks ended November 30, 2002 and
December 1, 2001 reflects the Company's estimated expected annual tax rates
applied to its respective domestic and foreign financial results.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 109 "Accounting for
Income Taxes" ("SFAS 109") requires that a valuation allowance be created and
offset against the net deferred tax asset if, based on existing facts and
circumstances, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the
deferred tax asset will not be realized. Based upon the Company's continued